

No. 16-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHEELING & LAKE ERIE RAILWAY,
Petitioner,

v.

BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS AND
TRAINMENT; ROBERT H. LINSEY,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals For
The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RONALD M. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
rmjohnson@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Background	2
B. Facts and Procedural History	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH FOR DETERMINING ARBITRA- BILITY CONFLICTS WITH <i>CONRAIL</i>	12
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS APPLYING <i>CONRAIL</i>	22
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION THREATENS TO DISRUPT TWO DECADES OF LABOR STABILITY FOSTERED BY <i>CONRAIL</i>	27
SUMMARY REVERSAL.....	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion, Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals (July 13, 2016)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion, District Court for the Northern District of Ohio (October 2, 2015).....	7a
APPENDIX C: Judgment, District Court for the Northern District of Ohio (October 2, 2015).....	10a
APPENDIX D: Amended Order, District Court for the Northern District of Ohio (October 13, 2015).....	11a
APPENDIX E: Opinion, Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals (June 26, 2015)	13a
APPENDIX F: Amended Judgment, Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals (June 26, 2016) ...	45a
APPENDIX G: Opinion, District Court for the Northern District of Ohio (October 22, 2013).....	47a
APPENDIX H: Relevant Statutes	54a
45 U.S.C. § 151a	54a
45 U.S.C. § 152	54a
45 U.S.C. § 153	56a
45 U.S.C. § 156	65a
APPENDIX I: Declaration of Joseph C. Burley (September 26, 2013).....	67a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX J: Declaration of James S. Hill (September 26, 2013).....	76a
APPENDIX K: Declaration of Lorne Dodds (September 26, 2013).....	81a
APPENDIX L: Declaration of Andrew Lengyel (September 26, 2013).....	84a
APPENDIX M: <i>United Transportation Union</i> <i>v. Soo Line</i> , NRAB 1st Div. Award No. 25061 (Nov. 8, 1999)	88a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Guilford Transp. Indus., 399 F.3d 89 (1st Cir. 2005)</i>	22, 23
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Alaska Airlines, Inc., 898 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1990)</i>	23
<i>Airline Profs. Ass’n v. ABX Air, Inc., 400 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2005)</i>	23
<i>Allied Pilots Ass’n v. Am. Airlines, Inc., 898 F.2d 462 (5th Cir. 1990)</i>	23
<i>Andrews v. Louisville & N.R.R. Co., 406 U.S. 320 (1972)</i>	28
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants v. United Airlines, Inc., 976 F.2d 102 (2d Cir. 1992)</i>	23, 25
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers, 475 U.S. 643 (1986)</i>	29
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs Div. 269 v. Long Island R.R., 85 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 1996)</i>	23, 24
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers v. Louisville & N.R.R. Co., 373 U.S. 33 (1963)</i>	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Bhd. of Maint. of Way Employes v. Atchison, Topeka.& Santa Fe Ry. Co.,</i> 138 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Bhd. of Maint. of Way Employes v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,</i> No. 00-1105, 2000 WL 1867967 (10th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Bhd. of Maintenance of Way Employees v. Atchison, T.& S. F. Ry. Co.,</i> 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 7841 (7th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Bhd. of Maintenance of Way Employes Div. v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry. Co.,</i> 596 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2010).....	18, 22, 26
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Chicago R. & I. R.R. Co.,</i> 353 U.S. 30 (1957).....	29
<i>Bhd. Ry. Carmen v. Missouri P. R.R. Co.,</i> 944 F.2d 1422 (8th Cir. 1991).....	15, 22, 24, 25
<i>Burlington Northern R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Maintenance of Way Employes,</i> 481 U.S. 419 (1987).....	28
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.,</i> 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Railway Labor Executives Ass'n</i> , 491 U.S. 299 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Bhd. of Maint. of Way Employes</i> , 327 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2003).....	23, 24
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	31
<i>Detroit & T.S.L.R.R. Co. v. Transp. Union</i> , 396 U.S. 142 (1969).....	15
<i>Elgin, J. & E. Ry. Co. v. Burley</i> , 327 U.S. 661 (1946).....	18
<i>Gunther v. San Diego & E.Ry. Co.</i> , 382 U.S. 257 (1965).....	13
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aero. Workers v. US Airways, Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Central Airlines, Inc.</i> , 372 U.S. 682 (1963).....	2
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Southwest Airlines Co</i> , 875 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1989) (en banc)	24
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. 14i Limited Partnership,</i> 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	17
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard,</i> 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012).....	31
<i>Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n v. Chesapeake W. Ry.,</i> 915 F.2d 116 (4th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.,</i> 893 F.2d 199 (8th Cir. 1990).....	22, 25
<i>Slocum v. Delaware, L. & W. R.R. Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 239 (1950).....	2
<i>Southeastern Penn. Transp. Auth. v. Bhd. of R.R. Signalmen,</i> 882 F.2d 778 (3d Cir. 1989)	24, 26
<i>St. Louis Sw. Ry. Co. v. Bhd. of R.R. Signalmen,</i> 665 F.2d 987 (10th Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Inpdt. Fed. of Flight Attendants,</i> 489 U.S. 426 (1989).....	21
<i>Union Pacific R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers and Trainmen,</i> 558 U.S. 67 (2009).....	2, 3, 28
<i>United Steelworkers v. Am. Mfg. Co.,</i> 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	21, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co., 363 U.S. 574 (1960)</i>	21, 29
<i>United Transp. Union v. CSX R.R., 893 F.2d 584 (3d Cir. 1990)</i>	23
<i>United Transp. Union v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co., 172 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 1999)</i>	23, 26
<i>United Transp. Union v. S.C. Pub. Ry. Comm'n Auth., 130 F.3d 627 (4th Cir. 1997)</i>	23, 26
<i>Warrior Gulf & Navigation. 475 U.S.</i>	29
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	8
45 U.S.C. § 151a(1).....	2
45 U.S.C. § 152	2, 3
45 U.S.C. § 153	3
45 U.S.C. § 156	2, 3
Federal Arbitration Act.....	31
Labor Management Relations Act (LMRA).....	21, 29
National Labor Relations Act	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. § 151, et. seq.....	<i>passim</i>
Hours of Service Act.....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
5-24 Corbin on Contracts § 24.12 (2016)	20
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	17
Restatement of Contracts 2d § 213(1)	20
Stern & Gressman, Supreme Court Practice (10th ed. 2013)	31
